

GAHC010204322025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5354/2025**

RAM GOPAL PRASAD  
S/O LT. MAHABIR PRASAD, RESIDENT OF BASISTHA LOTAKATA, SANTI  
NAGAR, GHY-29, DISTRICT KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT  
OF ASSAM, HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, GUWAHATI, ASSAM-  
781006

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA MAIN ROAD  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781019

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
GOVT OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781006

4:THE REGISTRAR  
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY  
JALUKBARI  
GUWAHATI-14

5:THE VICE CHANCELLOR

GAUHATI UNIVERSITY  
JALUKBARI  
GUWAHATI- 14

6:THE FINANCE OFFICER  
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY  
JALUKBARI  
GUWAHATI-1

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : S YESMIN, MR. A HUDA,MR D MEDHI,MR P R SARMA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, HIGHER EDU, SC, FINANCE,SC, G U

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

**ORDER**

**10.11.2025**

Heard Mr. P.R. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. P.J. Phukan, learned standing counsel for the Gauhati University.

Mr. Phukan has produced one speaking order dated 04.11.2025 and submits that the direction, so issued by this Court, vide order dated 10.01.2024, in W.P. (C) No. 4593/2021, has been complied with.

Mr. Sarma submits that there is a requirement for brining the said speaking order on record by filing an affidavit so that he may file his response to the same.

Accordingly, taking note of the submissions of learned counsel for both the parties, it is provided that Mr. Phukan shall file one affidavit brining on record the said speaking order dated 04.11.2025.

List the matter after a week.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**